

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

In re: Bank of America Home Affordable
Modification Program (HAMP) Contract
Litigation

No. 1:10-md-02193

**DEFENDANT BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs’ request for Email Should be denied	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Proposal Would Impose an Undue Burden on BANA that is Not Justified at this Pre-Certification Stage of the Lawsuit	4
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Justify The Incredible Burden They Seek To Impose	6
1. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Custodians and Search Terms Illustrate the Overbroad and Burdensome Nature of Their Request.....	6
2. None of Plaintiffs’ Proffered Reasons Justify The Protocol.....	9
a. No BANA employee has testified that they could not provide substantive testimony without seeing their old email.....	9
b. Plaintiffs’ “evidence” of BANA’s purported “scheme to wrongfully deny mortgage modifications” does not justify the burden of their proposal.	11
3. The Existence of Potentially Relevant Reports Does Not Justify Imposition of Plaintiffs’ Burdensome Email Requests.....	12
II. Plaintiffs’ Motion for an Order Compelling BANA to Produce Additional IR2 Data Should be Denied.....	13
A. This Court Should Follow Judge Stearns’ Order Precluding Discovery of IR2 Data	14
B. Plaintiffs Seek Data That Does Not Exist.....	14
C. Requiring BANA to Review And Produce Data From Each Of Its Uploads to the Treasury Department Would Impose An Undue Burden.	15
III. The Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel with Respect to the Sample of 3,000 Loan Files and Direct Plaintiffs to Meet and Confer in Good Faith on this Topic.	16
A. The Motion Should Be Denied Because Plaintiffs’ Demand Exceeds The Scope Of The Relevant Request For Production.	16
B. The Motion Should Be Denied Because Some Of The Information Plaintiffs Seek, To The Extent BANA Understands Plaintiffs’ Demands, Does Not Exist Or Would Be Unduly Burdensome To Produce.....	17
C. The Motion Should Be Denied Because Plaintiffs Have Failed To Meet And Confer In Good Faith On This Topic.....	19
IV. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adair v. EQT Prod. Co.</i> , Nos. 10-cv-37 & 10-cv-41, 2012 WL 2526982 (W.D. Va. Jun. 29, 2012)	9
<i>Amorim Holding Financeria S.G.P.S., S.A. v. C.P. Baker & Co.</i> , No. 09-10641-DPW, 2011 WL 5879433 (D. Mass. Nov. 22, 2011)	3
<i>Aponte-Navedo v. Nalco Chem. Co.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 31 (D. P.R. 2010)	7, 20
<i>Chase HAMP</i> <i>MDL Chase HAMP MDL Order at 2</i>	14, 15, 16
<i>Contracom Commodity Trading Co. v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 456 (D. Kan. 1999).....	7, 20
<i>Cutter v. HealthMarkets, Inc.</i> , No. 10-11488-JLT, 2011 WL 613703 (D. Mass. Feb. 10, 2011)	3
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase Mortg. Modification Litig.</i> , Case No. 11-md-02290, Order on Pls.....	2
<i>McPeck v. Ashcroft</i> , 202 F.R.D. 31 (D.D.C. 2001).....	6
<i>Walker v. Asset Mktg Sys. Ins. Servs.</i> , 2012WL 827010, at *2-3 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2012)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chief Justices, <i>Guidelines for State Trial Courts Regarding Discovery of Electronically- Stored Information</i>	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(iii)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	1, 3, 16, 20
Rule 26(b)(1)(B)	4

Rule 26(b)(2).....4
Rule 26(b)(2)(B)'s3
Rule 26(b)(2)(C)6
Rule 26(b)(2)(C)'s4
Sedona Principles, Comment 10.b.....16
